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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)
OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2006
Commission File Number 0-17440

FEDERAL AGRICULTURAL MORTGAGE CORPORATION
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Federally chartered instrumentality
of the United States 52-1578738
(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. employer identification number)
incorporation or organization)

1133 Twenty-First Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

(202) 872-7700
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or
15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the
registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.
Yes  [X] No [1]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, or a non-accelerated
filer. See definition of “accelerated filer and large accelerated filer” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):
Large accelerated filer [ ] Accelerated filer [X] Non-accelerated filer [ ]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b 2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes [ ] No [X]

As of August 1, 2006, the registrant had 1,030,780 shares of Class A Voting Common Stock, 500,301 shares of
Class B Voting Common Stock and 9,205,695 shares of Class C Non Voting Common Stock outstanding.
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The following interim unauditedcondensed consolidated financial statements of the Federal Agricultural Mortgage
Corporation (‘“Farmer Mac” or the “Corporation”) have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the
Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). These interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements reflect all normal and recurring adjustments that are, in the opinion of management, necessary to present a
fair statement of the financial condition and the results of operations and cash flows of Farmer Mac for the interim
periods presented. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in annual consolidated financial
statements have been condensed or omitted as permitted by SEC rules and regulations. The December 31, 2005
consolidated balance sheet presented in this report has been derived from the Corporation’s audited 2005 consolidated
financial statements. Management believes that the disclosures are adequate to present fairly the condensed
consolidated financial position, condensed consolidated results of operations and condensed consolidated cash flows
as of the dates and for the periods presented. These interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
should be read in conjunction with the audited 2005 consolidated financial statements of Farmer Mac included in the
Corporation’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005. Results for interim periods are not
necessarily indicative of those that may be expected for the fiscal year.

The following information concerning Farmer Mac’s interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
is included in this report beginning on the pages listed below:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2006 and

DecemDEr 31, 2005, 3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three

and six months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005.........oooiommeeeeieeiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six

months ended June 30, 2000 and 2005.........ooooieeeeeeeeeeereeeee e 5
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.............ccccoovevvveeeeeeeiiccneenennnn. 6




Edgar Filing: FEDERAL AGRICULTURAL MORTGAGE CORP - Form 10-Q

FEDERAL AGRICULTURAL MORTGAGE CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except share data)

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Investment securities
Farmer Mac Guaranteed Securities
Loans held for sale
Loans held for investment
Allowance for loan losses
Loans held for investment, net
Real estate owned
Financial derivatives
Interest receivable
Guarantee and commitment fees receivable
Deferred tax asset, net
Prepaid expenses and other assets
Total Assets

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity:
Liabilities:
Notes payable:
Due within one year
Due after one year
Total notes payable

Financial derivatives
Accrued interest payable
Guarantee and commitment obligation
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Reserve for losses

Total Liabilities

Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred stock:
Series A, stated at redemption/liquidation value, $50 per
share,
700,000 shares authorized, issued and
outstanding
Common stock:
Class A Voting, $1 par value, no maximum authorization,

June 30,
2006

$ 348,951
2,007,895
1,303,921
54,801
732,334
(2,734)
729,600
1,039
23,040
63,652
25,784
950

6,321

$ 4,565,954

$ 3,040,620
1,181,875
4,222,495

21,039
29,034
21,685
13,277
3,518
4,311,048

35,000

1,030,780 shares issued and outstanding 1,031

Class B Voting, $1 par value, no maximum authorization,

December
31,
2005

$ 458,852
1,621,941
1,330,976
41,956
762,436
(4,876)
757,560
3,532
8,751
67,509
22,170
2,397
24,975

$ 4,340,619
c

$ 2,587,704
1,403,598
3,991,302

29,162
29,250
17,625
21,371
3,777
4,092,487

35,000

1,031
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500,301 shares issued and outstanding 500
Class C Non-Voting, $1 par value, no maximum

authorization,

9,361,305 and 9,559,554 shares issued

and outstanding

as of June 30, 2006 and December 31,

2005, respectively 9,361
Additional paid-in capital 83,740
Accumulated other comprehensive income 5,075
Retained earnings 120,199

Total Stockholders' Equity 254,906

Total Liabilities and Stockholders'
Equity $ 4,565,954

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

500

9,560
83,058
3,339
115,644
248,132

$ 4,340,619
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FEDERAL AGRICULTURAL MORTGAGE CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Interest income:

Investments and cash equivalents
Farmer Mac Guaranteed Securities
Loans

Total interest income

Interest expense

Net interest income
Recovery/(provision) for loan losses
Net interest income after
recovery/(provision)

for loan losses

Guarantee and commitment fees

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2006

$ 30,298
19,417
11,847
61,562

52,461
9,101
594

9,695

June 30, 2005

$ 14,765 $

17,773
11,470
44,008

35,886
8,122
203

8,325

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2006

56,996
37,512
23,230
117,738

99,737
18,001
1,606

19,607

June 30, 2005

$

27,352
34,854
23,591
85,797

69,869
15,928
787

16,715



