FEDERAL AGRICULTURAL MORTGAGE CORP Form 10-Q August 09, 2006

Federally chartered instrumentality

As filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 9, 2006 UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 10-Q

# QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2006

Commission File Number 0-17440

#### FEDERAL AGRICULTURAL MORTGAGE CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

of the United States	52-1578738				
(State or other jurisdiction of	(I.R.S. employer identification number)				
incorporation or organization)					
1133 Twenty-First Street, N.W., Suite 600					
Washington, D.C.	20036				
(Address of principal executive offices)	(Zip code)				
(202) 872-770	0				
(Registrant's telephone number,					
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the prec registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been Yes [X] No []	eding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the				
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accel filer. See definition of "accelerated filer and large accelerated Large accelerated filer [] Accelerated filer [X]	d filer" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):				
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell comp Yes [ ] No [X]	any (as defined in Rule 12b 2 of the Exchange Act).				
As of August 1, 2006, the registrant had 1,030,780 shares of	Class A Voting Common Stock, 500,301 shares of				

Class B Voting Common Stock and 9,205,695 shares of Class C Non Voting Common Stock outstanding.

#### PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

#### Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The following interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corporation ("Farmer Mac" or the "Corporation") have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"). These interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all normal and recurring adjustments that are, in the opinion of management, necessary to present a fair statement of the financial condition and the results of operations and cash flows of Farmer Mac for the interim periods presented. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in annual consolidated financial statements have been condensed or omitted as permitted by SEC rules and regulations. The December 31, 2005 consolidated balance sheet presented in this report has been derived from the Corporation's audited 2005 consolidated financial statements. Management believes that the disclosures are adequate to present fairly the condensed consolidated financial position, condensed consolidated results of operations and condensed consolidated cash flows as of the dates and for the periods presented. These interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited 2005 consolidated financial statements of Farmer Mac included in the Corporation's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005. Results for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of those that may be expected for the fiscal year.

The following information concerning Farmer Mac's interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements is included in this report beginning on the pages listed below:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2006 and	
December 31, 20053	
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three	
and six months ended June 30, 2006 and 20054	
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six	
months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005	
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	6

## FEDERAL AGRICULTURAL MORTGAGE CORPORATION

## CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share data)

		June 30, 2006	December 31, 2005
Assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 348,951	\$ 458,852
Investment securities		2,007,895	1,621,941
Farmer Mac Guaranteed Securiti	ies	1,303,921	1,330,976
Loans held for sale		54,801	41,956
Loans held for investment		732,334	762,436
Allowance for loan		(2,734)	(4,876)
	Loans held for investment, net	729,600	757,560
Real estate owned		1,039	3,532
Financial derivatives		23,040	8,751
Interest receivable		63,652	67,509
Guarantee and commitment fees	receivable	25,784	22,170
Deferred tax asset, net		950	2,397
Prepaid expenses and other asset		6,321	24,975
•	Total Assets	\$ 4,565,954	\$ 4,340,619
			c
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity:			
Liabilities:			
Notes payable:			
Due within one year	r	\$ 3,040,620	\$ 2,587,704
Due after one year		1,181,875	1,403,598
•	Total notes payable	4,222,495	3,991,302
Financial derivatives		21,039	29,162
		29,034	29,102
Accrued interest payable	gation	21,685	17,625
Guarantee and commitment obligation Accounts payable and accrued expenses		13,277	21,371
Reserve for losses	xpenses		
	Total Liabilities	3,518	3,777
	Total Liabilities	4,311,048	4,092,487
Stockholders' Equity:			
Preferred stock:			
	redemption/liquidation value, \$50 per		
share,	edemption/inquidation value, \$50 per		
	700,000 shares authorized, issued and		
	outstanding	35,000	35,000
Common stock:	oustanding	33,000	55,000
	nar value, no maximum authorization		
	par value, no maximum authorization, 1,030,780 shares issued and outstanding	1 031	1,031
	par value, no maximum authorization,	1,031	1,031
Class b voung, \$1	par value, no maximum aumonzation,		

	500,301 shares issued and outstanding	500	500
Class C Non-Voting, \$1 par value, no maximum			
authorization,			
	9,361,305 and 9,559,554 shares issued		
	and outstanding		
	as of June 30, 2006 and December 31,		
	2005, respectively	9,361	9,560
Additional paid-in capital		83,740	83,058
Accumulated other comprehensive income		5,075	3,339
Retained earnings		120,199	115,644
<u> </u>	Total Stockholders' Equity	254,906	248,132
	Total Liabilities and Stockholders'		
	Equity	\$ 4,565,954	\$ 4,340,619

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

# FEDERAL AGRICULTURAL MORTGAGE CORPORATION CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

	Three Months Ended				Six Months Ended			ed
	June 30, 2006		June 30, 2005		June 30, 2006		June 30, 2005	
Interest income: Investments and cash equivalents	\$	30,298	\$	14,765	\$	56,996	\$	27,352
Farmer Mac Guaranteed Securities Loans		19,417 11,847		17,773 11,470		37,512 23,230		34,854 23,591
Total interest income		61,562		44,008		117,738		85,797
Interest expense		52,461		35,886		99,737		69,869
Net interest income		9,101		8,122		18,001		15,928
Recovery/(provision) for loan losses		594		203		1,606		787
Net interest income after recovery/(provision) for loan losses		9,695		8,325		19,607		16,715
Guarantee and commitment fees								